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Dear Ms. Gilchrist, Mr. Murry, and Ms. Robb,

The purpose of this letter is to summarize and express our concern surrounding the
information conveyed to convicted felons regarding voting rights in North Carolina. More than
400 felons serving an active sentence unlawfully voted it the November 2016 General Election.
This occurred in spite of routine voter registration removal efforts by county boards of elections
of registered voters who were identified as being under an active felony sentence. We hope to
partner with your agencies to reduce the incidents of unlawful voting by convicted felons.

On April 21, the State Board released a post-election audit report, identifying 441
suspected cases of active felons voting in the November 2016 General Election. The
Investigations Division within the State Board has since collected documentary evidence and
conducted interviews of suspected violators and their probation officers as a routine part of our
investigative process. The interviews established a wide pattern of defendants in multiple
counties who claim they were never informed of their loss of voting rights upon conviction and

sentencing. A review of plea agreements, sentencing documents, and contact with probation
officers appears to corroborate that information. Since April, several completed case referrals
sent by the State Board to district attorneys have been summarily declined because the district
attorneys for those counties determined there was insufficient evidence to prove that the
defendant was ever notified of his or her ineligibility to vote. Two felon voter cases stemming
from the 2016 March Primary Election have likewise been declined by district attorneys for the
same reason.
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Following a recent felon voter trial in Lincoln County, also stemming from the 2016
March Primary Election, the jury returned a verdict of “not guilty.” During the trial, the
defendant’s parole officer was called by the defense to testify regarding what, if any, warnings
were provided to the defendant concerning his loss of voting rights at the time he was convicted
or during supervision. The parole officer testified that loss of voting rights is not a topic that is
routinely communicated to convicted felons under supervision. The not guilty verdict occurred
despite jury instructions appropriately communicating that voting while a felon does not require
that the defendants knew that the conduct was unlawful.

Attached for your information and review, are examples of several declination
communications our office has recently received from district attorneys across the state. Also
attached is an example of a plea agreement and judgment in a felony case showing the absence
of any information concerning loss of voting rights. For the reasons outlined in this letter, our
agency believes a trend towards declination on felon voter cases will continue without corrective
action being taken to document and maintain warnings given to convicted felons in the felon’s
records.

Voting in an election in North Carolina while serving an active sentence for a felony
conviction is a felony violation of state election law under NCGS 163-275(5). Registration and
voting documents contain written warnings, and recent improvements have been made to
further enhance those warnings. However, when violations of the felon voter statute occur,
proving that the felon voter was aware of the law based solely on the written warnings contained
on voting documents can present a challenge to successful prosecutions of willful offenders.
Additionally, some forms, such as the federal voter registration application, do not contain
warnings against registering and voting while serving an active felony sentence, since laws
concerning felon voting rights vary from state to state.

When an individual is convicted of a felony in North Carolina, their voting rights are
suspended until such time as they have completed all aspects of their felony sentence, including
periods of probation/parole. Each month, the county boards of election across the state review
information received from the North Carolina Department of Corrections (DOC) regarding new
felony convictions and voter registration “removal letters” are sent to the last known address of
registered voters who appear on the convicted felon list. If no objection is received from the
voter, their voter registration is deactivated and placed in a “removed’ status due to their felony
conviction. Upon completion of their sentence (including probation/parole), convicted felons are
eligible to re-register to vote, at which time they are given a completely new voter registration
number. In spite of this process, there have been numerous incidences of felons registering and
voting before completing probation/parole, which is an additional felony. These occurrences can
be viewed as a collateral consequence of having been convicted of a felony, and then never being
informed of the consequences of voting while under an active felony sentence, or as willful
violations of election law.

Since the 2016 General Election, the State Board has made improvements to the visibility
of warnings contained in voter registration and election documents for the purpose of notifying
convicted felons serving an active sentence that they are not eligible to vote. However, these are
“passive” warnings, the value of which is dependent on proving that the felon received, read, and
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understood the information contained in the documents. The lack of documented evidence of a
post-conviction warning actively communicated to the felon concerning loss of voting rights in
plea agreements, judgments, or in probation documentation is an evidentiary issue that will
potentially continue to impact prosecution of willful offenders, in as much as juries will likely
continue to look for some evidence of knowledge of the law on the part of the defendant in order
to justify a conviction.

There has been a great deal of coverage of voter fraud claims in the media and significant
public interest in the prosecution of voter fraud cases. By statute, it is the duty of the State Board
to investigate frauds and irregularities in elections in any county and to report the results of those
investigations to the Attorney General, District Attorney, or prosecutor of the district for further
investigation and prosecution [NCGS 163-22(d)].

Ideally, going forward, prosecutors who are evaluating the available evidence associated
with felon voter cases would not only have the warnings contained in the voting documents at
their disposal, but would also have documented evidence signed by the felon acknowledging
their loss of voting rights upon conviction. Such documentation would greatly assist in
prosecuting willful violations by felon voters.

The Bipartisan State Board of Elections and Ethics Enforcement recently reviewed
disclosure and discharge documents we received from the N. C. Department of Public Safety
(DPS) addressing the restoration of voting rights for convicted felons upon completion of a felony
sentence. Inthat regard, our agency would like to work closely with DPS, going forward, to
distribute the attached “North Carolina Voting Rights Guide: People in the Criminal Justice
System.” In addition to enhancing the post-conviction restoration of rights process, we would
also like to discuss the possibility of revisions to the active felon notification process, based on
our post-election experience with felon voter prosecutions. While it appears that the “close-out”
process upon completion of a felony sentence adequately covers restoration of voting rights
upon completion of a felony sentence, as discussed above, we have identified some deficiencies
in the notice provided to felons who are still serving an active felony sentence, notably during
periods of probation and parole - the window during which current felons tend to vote.

The State Board would like your agency’s input to explore how to best resolve this issue
going forward for the mutual benefit of the agencies involved and the public. Please contact me
at 919-715-1792 or email me at joan.fleming@ncsbe.gov to help coordinate a discussion at your
earliest convenience. The State Board looks forward to working with you and your agency to
achieve an acceptable solution in the near future.

Sincerely,

éj;temm , CFE é

Chief Investlgator

Investigations Division

North Carolina State Board of Elections and Ethics Enforcement
joan.fleming@ncsbe.gov



Martucci, Matthew

From: Newman, Greg A. <Greg.A.Newman@nccourts.org>
Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2017 5:45 PM
To: Martucci, Matthew

Subject: nRE——— 0« County, NC

Matthew, thank you for sending to me the investigative file onGEEEERR® | have reviewed itin itS emirew_and
recommend that we not pursue any criminal charges for her vote it last year's presidential election. All information
seems to support her claim that she did not know that she was prohibited from voting. Unfortunately, many pecple si

the forms at the board of elections without reading the language. She did nothing out of the ordinary and readily

contacted her probation officer upon learning that she may have violated state law.

Bn

Also, and very significantly, the probation officer acknowledged that he did not tell Ms.— that she could not vote
because he assumed she knew of the restriction. Having been part of hundreds of felony guilty pleas in both district and
superior courts, the restrictions that apply when a person becomes a felon are sometimes mentioned, but rarely

emphasized. It appears to me that too many things in Ms. GJJJJJi# cese were assumed and that inadequate time was
spent reviewing the rules with her.

As such, I cannot in good conscience recommend charging her criminally.

I'hank you again for the excellent investigative work. Please contact me if you have any guestions.

Greg Newman

Listrict Attorney

NC Prosecutorial District 29B

L -mail correspondence 1o and from this address may be subject Lo the
Narth Carolina public records laws and il so. may be disclosed.



State o j North Carolina
General Court of Justice
Prosecutorial District Sixteen B

LUMBERTON, N.C. 28358
LUTHER JOHNSON B RITT, 1l ROBESON COUNTY
DISTRICT ATTORNEY COURTHOUSE BOX 19
TEL: (910) 671-3300
FAX: (910) 737-5083

May 19,2017

Matthew FF, Martucci
State Board of Elections
P.O. Box 27255
Raleigh, NC 2761 |

NCSBE Case Number: 2017-025 g
NCSBE Case Number: 2017-029 gyl
NCSBE Case Number: 2017-030 AN
NCSBE Cuase Number: 2017-03 | (NS
NCSBE Case Number: 2017-032 SRS

Dear Mr. Martucci,

After reviewing the files you provided on February 27", 2017 and speaking with District Attorney
Britt, our office has decided not to pursue charges in the above listed matters. It is our belief that charges would
require some showing of knowledge that each above listed individual's right to vote had been suspended. We
belicve that such knowledge cannot be proved based on the evidence presented. If you have any further
questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

1. Alexander Hooks
Assistant District Attorney
District 168

910-272-6024
John.a.hooks@nccourts.org

Jah
enclosure



State of North Carolina
General Court of Justice
Prosecutorial District 16C
Anson and Richmond Counties

REECE SAUNDERS
District Attorney

Mailing Address: Physical {\ddress:
Post Office Box 1925 Telephone: 910-418-7500 105 W. Franklin Street
Rockingham, NC 28380 Facsimile: 810-419-7501 Rockingham, NC 28378

June 14, 2017

Matthew F. Martucci, Investigator
North Carolina State Board of Elcctions
Post Office Box 27255

Raleigh, NC 27611-7255

RE: NCSBE Casc number: 2017-319 -4
Dear Mr. Martuccer:

| have carefully review the file which you sent to me on June 1, 2017 regarding the investigation of

Due to the lack of certainty off il knowlcdge concerning his voter rights, [ am declining
prosecution of this matter.

| seems to me that it would be a simple matter to add a document for the felons to sign when they

are placed on probation acknowledging notification of their loss of voting rights. Likewise, upon
release from prison on parole or a consecutive probation sentence, a similar document signed by
the felon would make all of our jobs casicr.

Thank your for your investigation in this matter.

Sincerely,

3 K g

Lo ey

el e F7A I:" ;-- .

Recee Saunders
District Attorncy

RS: dms



State of North Carolina
General Court of Justice
Prosecutorial District 16C

Anson and Richmond Counties

REECE SAUNDERS
District Attorney

Mailing Address: Physical Address:
Post Office Box 1925 Telephone: 810-419-7500 105_W. Franklin Street
Rockingham, NC 28380 Facsimile; 910-419-7501 Rockingham, NC 28379

June 14,2017

Matthew F. Martucci, Investigator
North Carolina State Board of Elections
Post Office Box 27255

Raleigh, NC 27611-7255

RE: NCSBE Casc number: 2017-318 ——
Dear Mr. Martucci:

[ have carcfully review the file which you sent to me on June 1, 2017 regarding the investigation

of (SRS

Due to the lack of certainty of— knowledge concerning his voter rights, [ am
declining prosccution of this matter.

It scems to me that it would be a simple matter to add a document for the felons to sign when they
are placed on probation acknowledging notification of their loss of voting rights. Likecwise, upon
rclcase from prison on parole or a consecutive probation sentence, a similar document signed by
the felon would make all of our jobs casier.

Thank your for your investigation in this matter.

Sincerely,
/- /”_J;: o 1 90 ‘{'_"' E.__ Ty e
4 ﬁvy'&.//r/z/% % 7 |
Reece Saunders 8 pipt B 9

District Atlorney

RS: dms



SETH H. EDWARDS
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

SECOND PROSECUTORIAL DISTRICT
BEAUFORT, HYDIL MAIRTIN TYRRELL AND WASHINGTON COUNTIES

BEAUFORT COUNTY COURTHOUSE ANNEX MARTIN COUNTY COURTHOUSE

11 WEST 2% STREET 305 EAST MAIN STREET
PO DRAWER 1705, WASHINGTON, NC 27889 PO BOX 86, WILLIAMSTOMN, NC 27892
O 252-940-4010 | [ 252-940-4011 O 252-809-5110 | T 252-809-5111

PLEASE RESPONLY: BEAUFORT COUNTY

June 23, 2017

Mr. Matthew Martucci
NC State BOE

PO Box 27255

Raleigh, NC 27611-7255

RE: Beaufort County Felons Who Voted in 2016
Your case #s: 2016-083; 2017-044-050;

Dear Mr. Martucci,

Thank you for your time and effort in investigating eight instances in Beaufort County where convicted
felons voted who were ineligible due to a current status of probation or parole. After reviewing your
reports, | am declining prosecution at this time.

In your reports, you point out the flaws in the voting system that could and should prevent ineligible
felons from voting. It is my hope that our legislature will address these issues and implement safeguards

to prevent this type of action in the future.

With best regards, | am,

SHE/r

* & %



| STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA -
| - : County ., In The General Court Of Justice

(Y] District [ Superior Court Division

"  STATE VERSUS

008 | i l- Agi Highes! Level Of Education Compieled

NOTE: Usa Ihis seclion ONLY when the Courtis rejecling the plea arangement.
[[] The plea arrangement set forth within this Iranscript is hereby rejecled and the clerk shall place this form in the case file. (appiivs (0 1
arrangements disclosed on or afler December 1, 2009,)

IORRMEA. -

G.S. 15A-1022, 15A-10

1'
| JRBNSCRIRT
|
I

Dale —fNamu Of Presiding Judge (Type Or Prinl) Signalure Of Presiding Judge

| The undersigned judge, having addressed the defendant personally in open court/Ainds thal the defendant (1) was duly sworn ol
’ aflirmed, (2) entered a plea of [] guilty [7] guilly pursuant to Alford decision no conles!, and (3) offered the following answers f
|
|

the queslions sel out below:

SN re
- 7
1. Are you able to hear and undersiand me? (e [0 5 -
ES
2. Do you understand lhal you have the right to remain silent and that any slalemenl! you make may be used () _J&r

r‘ against you?
|

3. Atwhatgrade level can you read and write?

4. (a). Are you now under (he influence of alcohol, drugs, narcolics, medicines, pills, or any olher subslances? (da) __.(__ﬁ.______
i X '_—/_- iy 3 |I|
(b). When was the lasl time you used or consumed any such substance? (4b) _?’MT_ERM"
\"‘ ‘f
| 5. Have the charges been explained to you by your lawyer, and do you understand the nature of the charges, (5) __}{ £

and do you understand every element of each charge?

6. (a). Have you and your lawyer discussed the possible defenses, if any, 1o the charges?
(b). Are you salisfied wilh your lawyer's legal services?

Y
7. (8). Do you undersland thal you have Ihe right to plead nat guilly and be tried by a jury? (Ta) ___[ ('__/,
(o). Do you understand that at such lrial you have the right lo confront and to cross examine wilnesses (7b) ,_‘f_i‘ Wy
agains you? “
.’ (c). Do you understand thal al & jury trial you have the right {o have a jury delermine the exislence of any N
aggravaling faclors that may apply to your case (and, il applicasle, additional sentencing points not related lo (7c) __r_t: s
prior convictions) beyond a reasonable doubt? e
(d). Do you undersland thatl by your plea(s) you give up tnese and olher valuable conslitutional rights to a (7d) _/E_/ -

jury lrial (and, if applicable, rights relaled to sentencing)?

8. Do you vndersland thal, if you are nol a citizen of the United. Stales of America, your plea(s) of guilly or no 8y
conlest may resull in your deportalion from this ceuntry, your exclusion from admission to this country, ar the
denial of your naluralizalion under federal law?

. s
[}fq 9. Do you understand that upon conviction of a felony you may forfeit any Slale licensing privileges you havein ~ (9) _ _C &
| the event that you refuse probalion or thal vour probation is revoked? ger

10. Do you understand that following & plea of guilty or no conteslt there are limilations on your right lo appeal? (10) __KL_
ST

11. Do you understand thal your plea of guilty may impact how long biological evidence relaled lo your case (&7

(for example, blood, halr, skin lissue) will be preserved?

(Cver)

AQC-CIR-300, [tev. 315
© 2015 Administrative Ollice of the Courls




, S S

12. Do you understand thal you are pleading [ guilty % no conlest o the charges shown below? (12) _Y_E_Z__ -
(Describe charges, lolal maximum punishmenls, and applic ble mandalory minimums for those charges. )

e PLEAS B
Caunt Date Ol . tRun, tAaviminm
Plea* File Number No.(s) Offense(s) Offense | G.S.No. R/ Gl et |/ Punhliiei

’d_T' ﬁ..l,‘()g I

NC | eRSvs0Z | T fElory [os5E5s ‘5/5/{6 9075 |F
(s JvArA-

=

e | 16eRFoos% | T | ofEr CorTHIMEl- 8l316 |t0-78.7 |11\7)  |2od

i —

ek
[] See altached AOC-CR-300A4, for additional charges.

I s
= R 7 1 P
G uly GA=AIOURIES | TOTAL MAXIMUM PUNISHMENT b 24 ;jmgWH«\% + 20 ) -

IL_E‘C = No Contes| . oo e
| MANDATORY MINIMUM FINES & SENTENCES (ifeny) } %1 o

/ NOTE TO CLERK: If this column is checked this is an added offense or reduced charge.
t NOTE: Enter punishmenl class if different from underlying offense class (punishment class represenls a slalus or enhancement).

13. Do you now personally plead ] guilly W no conlest o the charges | just described?
14. (] (a) Are you in fact guilty?
(b) (no contest plea) Do you undersiand thal, upon your plea of no conlest, you will be lrealed as being
guilly whether or nol you admil thal you are in fact guilly?
(7] () (Alford guilty plea)
(1) Do you now consider il to be in your best interest o plead guilly 1o ihe charges | just described? (14c1)
(2) Do you undersland thal, upon your "Alford guilly plea," you will be lreated as being guilly whelher (14c2)______
or not you admil that you are in fact guilly?
[7]15. (Use if aggravaling factors are lisled below) Have you admilted he existence of the aggravating faclars shown L | S,

below, have you agreed (hat there is evidence lo support these faclors beyond a reasonable doubl, have

you agreed that the Courd may accep! your admission lo these faclors, and do you [] understand thal you
are waiving any notice requirement thal the Stale may have with regard lo these aggravaling faclors

[ 7] agree that the State has provided you with appropriale nolice about lhese aggravaling factors? (If so,
review the aggrovaling laclors wilh the defendant.)

-

o 167
L |-} T,

(14b) _7’_6:_:}___

[[] 16. (use if sentencing points are listed befow) Have you admilted the existence of the sentencing points nol related 1)
to prior convictions shown below, have you agreed thal there Is evidence 10 suppori Lhese poinls beyond a
reasonable doubt, have you agreed that the Court may accep! your admission lo these poinls, and do you
[understend that you are waiving any notice requirement that the Stale may have with regard lo these
sentencing poinls [C] agree thal the State has provided you wilh appropriate notice about these
senlencing points? (I so, review the senlencing points with the defendant.)

=5

17. Do you understand that you also have the right during a sentencing hearing to prove lo the Court the (17) __7_/(:_/_ e
exislence of any miligaling factors that may apply lo your case? 5 .C‘C

18 Do you understand that the courts have approved the praclice of plea arrangemenis and you can discuss (8 [/

your plen arrangamant with mao withaul faaring my disapproval?

ADC-CIR-300, Side Two, Rev. 3/15
© 20156 Adiministrative Office of the Couns




| There is a faciual basis for the entry of the plea (and for the admission as lo aggravaling faclors and/or senlencing points),

2 The defendant is satisfied with his/her lawyer's legal gervices;

1 The defendant is compelent lo sland trial:

4. ] The State has provided the defendanl wilh appropriate notice as lo the aggravaling factors and/or points, [] The cefendan has
waived nolice as to the aggravaling faclors andfor poinls; and )

5. The plea (and admission) is the informed choice of the defendani and is made fregly, fly 2nd underslandingly.

The defendant's plea (and admission) is hereby accepted by the Court and is
i

£ Prini)

W RS g '
File No. _ Count No.(s) \/ Cffense(s)

DISTRICT COURT DISMISSALS PURSUANT TO PLEA ARRANGEMENT
Flle No. Counl No.(s) Offense(s)

b R SO60T H vy fieTViRe _ﬁszJWMﬁﬁ
lbek §06 (O Pw IS D AR JupA-

6Lk SO0 fetor-y PAMTAIN VIEHC LE
1 R T8 6 cpeepinG  S7 7§

| 16 LR o8P RELALESS Pfil vir(©

R POy e P

N D e CERTIFICATION BY PROSECUTOR L

s<ript Of Plaa

The undersigned prosecutor enlers a dismissal to the abeve charges pursuant g.g70lea arrangeme"
‘Da.’e

| 4\;/2,7.\/7}@

lNam e Of Proseculor (Type Or Prinl) ;)

AOQC-CR-300, Page Two, Side Two, Rev. 3/15
© 2015 Administrative Office of the Counts




i‘._.,t.______ —_
L

Name Of Oefendan!

. B File No o T T
|

19. Have you agreed to plead [_] guilly no contest  as parl of a plea arrangement? (If so, mview lhe lerms
| of the plea arrangemen! as listed in No, 20 pelow with the defendant,) .

J 20. The proseculor, your lawyer and you have informed the Court thal these are all the terms and conditions of
vour plea:

- PLEA ARRANGEMENT o

=T ] SR
?ﬂff/‘ VIRV AL ?[,E?H> MO COMEST o e
Koo CHARGES AT THe STHE AGREE P DISIIIs)

THe A GES LISTED (Lo

jr i_r The Slale dismisses the charge(s) set oul on Page Two, Side Two, of this transcript.
(] The defendant stipulates lo restilution to the party(ies) in the amounls set out on "Restitution Worksheet, Notice And Order (Initial

Senlencing)" (AQC-CR-611). ) L=
21. Is lhe plea arrangement as set forth within this transcript and as | have just described il to you correcl as (21) _i[ 7
being your full plea arrangement? T
22. Do you now personally accepl this arrangement? (22) ,ﬁ’__/
23. (Other than the plee arrangement between you and the proseculor) Nas anyone promised you anything or (23) _‘i\/()
Ihrealened you in any way lo cause you to enler this plea against your wishes? . _(. i
24. Do you enler this plea of your own free will, fully understanding what you are doing? (24) ,j -/
| 25. Do you agree thal there are facls to support your plea  [[] and admission o aggravating factors 25 _JE7..
[J and senlencing points nol related to prior convictions, and do you consent to the Courl hearing a
summary of the evidence? N g
26. Do you have any queslions about whal has jusl been said to you or about anything else connected lo your 0215 PR S T
case?

B

R s ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY DEFENDANT [
I'have read or have heard all of these questions and understand them. The answers shown are the ones | gave in open court and the
are lree and accurale. No one has told me lo give false answers in order lo have the Courl accepl my plea in this case. The lerms an
conditions of the plea as staled within this lranscript, if any, are accurale.

L .
SWORNIAFFIRMED AND SUBSCRISED TO BEFORE ME | T[22 (
o — ?gnérum OADele

Name OFE Fnkfrype Orenm
Clerk Of Superior Court

‘i3 _CERTIFICATION BY LAWYER FOR DEFENDANT

nw

Dale Signalure
_glaaliv

(3 vepuiy csc }7 Assistant CSC

I hereby cerify Ihat Ihe lerms and condilions staled within this transcripl, if any, upo
correct and they are agreed lo by the defendant and myseli. | further cerlify
elements of the charges o which the defendant is pleading, and the aggrav
senlqncing, if any.

ale " [WName Of Lawyer For Delendant {Type Or Prini)
TR g \ TR T :'i

M R / 2 CERTIFICATION BY/PRO : v
[ As proseculor for this Proseculorizl Districl, | hereby certify that lhe ¢ nditiords slaled within this trans ript, if any, are the terms and
condilions agreed lo by (he defendant and hisfher lawyer and mysell {or the/emry of the plea by the d @cmm lo lhe charges in (his
-
‘ / e A .
L. i f Proza > k= e

ature ane
gfor

(8

cdse.

Date

ﬁ.f..’?;?_—fii___.

AOC-CR-300, Page Two, Rev. 3/15
© 2015 Administralive Office of the Courls

Name Of Praseculor (Type Or Print)




Fiie No.
01

In The General Court Of Juslice

County Seal of Court

NOTE: [This farm is lo be used lor (1) felony offense(s) and (2) misdemeanocr offense(s) thal are consolidaiad
far judgment vilh any lelony offense(s). Use AOC-CR-310 for DWW oliensels) ]

(X District  [] Superior Court Division
JUDGMENT SUSPENDING SENTENCE - FELONY

STATE VERSUS

Hame O Defendan|

Race

PUNISHMENT: (Xl COMMUNITY [JINTERMEDIATE
(STRUCTURED SENTENCING)

Sex Datle Of Birth (For Offenses Committed On Or After Dec. 1, 2011)
L __J 2y G.S. 15A-1341, -1342, - 1343, -1343.2, 1345
Allomey For Slale D el Found D Del. Walved JAtromey Fer Defendant Appu.r'n!ed Cel Rplr Initials
Hot Ingigent Atlomey U Retained

[ Jwas found guilly by a jury of [X] pled no contes! to

!

T e
]
[

o O

9.
1.

§
H

—

“The Courl (NOTE: Block 1 or 2 MUST be checked): _

. makes no written findings because the prison term Impesed Is wWithin (he presumplive range of seniences aulhorized under
2, makes the Delerminalion of aggravaling and miligaling factors on the allached AOC-CR-GOS,
. makes the Findings of Exlraordinary Millgation set forth on the allached AOC-CR-60E,

. linds the delendant has provided substantial af]sistancc pursuant to G.S. 90-95(h)(5).

. finds enhancement pursuant lo:

. inds the above-caplioned offense(s) inveolve the (check all that apply) [[]physica! or mental

1"
12
13,
14, (for judgmenls entered on or after Dec. 1, 2013, only) inds (hal this was an offense invelving child sbuse or an offense involving assauil or any of lhe acls

The defendant [ pled guilty (I pursuant to Alford) to ] was found guilly by the Court of
File No.(s) off. | Offense Description Offense Dale G.S. No. FiM | CL. ['Pun CL.
ﬁ 01 [ FELONY POSSESSION MARIUANA 08/08/2016 oy 7
N f :r-pufn';flr’nl;"ﬂf class i differen! from underying offense dns;‘(‘pﬁﬂ?z;u—';“-";-’dss represcnls & stalus or enhancement) PRIOR ;_ B
The Coun 1. has determined, pursuent lo G.S. 15A-1340.14, the prior record paints of (he dafendant lo be - RECORDDI ]
Any prior record level poinl under G.8. {5A-1340.14(b)(7) is based on the jury's delermination of this issue CEVELS nejw W

beyond a reasonable doubl or the defendant’'s admission to this issue.
]2. makes no priar record level finding because nane s required,

G.5. 16A-1340.17(c).

adjudges the defendant lo be (check only one) Ll a habilual felon to be sentenced four classes higher than the principal felony {no higher than Class C).
[_[a habitual breaking and enlering slalus offender, lo be senlenced as a Class E lelon.

D G.5. 90-95(e)(3) (drugs). G G.5. 14-3(C) (hale crime),
[__]G.S. 14-50,22 (gang). GOlhe::
jury's determination of this issue beyond a reasonablo doubl or lhe defendant's admlission,

[ ©.5. 508-4.1 (domysic vielence).
. This finding is based on thoe

. finds he above-designated offense(s) is o reporiatle conviclion under G.5. 14-208.6 and \herefore imposes the special conditions of probation

sel forih on the altached AOC-603C, Page Two, Side Two, and makes the addillonal findings and orders on the allached AOC-CR-615, Side Two.
sexual abuse of a minor.

[t Mo, 7 not found) and therefore imposes the spedal conditions of probation set forth on lhe allached AQC-CR-603C, Page Twa, Side Two.

finds that a [:fmolor vehicle [:1 commercial motar vehicle  was used in the commission of the offense and thal it shall be reporied to DMV
finds this Is an offense involving assaull, communicaling a threal, or an acl defined in G.S, 508-1(p), and the defendant had a personal relationship
as defined by G.S. S0B-1(b} with the victim,

. finds the above-designaled offense(s) involved criminal sireet gang activity, G.5. 14-50.25.
. did not granl a conditional discharge under G.S. 80-86(a) because (check all thal apply) D lhe defendanl refused lo consenl,

__] (olfenses commilted on or aller Dec. 1, 2013, only) the Court finds, wilh the agreement of (he Dislrict Altorney, thal the offender is inappropriate for a

conditicnal discharge for faclors relaled lo the offense.
finds thal the defendant used or displayed o firearm while commilling the felony. G.5. 15A-1382.2,

as defined in G.S. 50B-1(a) commilled againsl a minor. G.S. 18A-1382.1(a1).

The Cour, having consldered evidence, argumenis of counsel and slatement of delendanl, Orders lhal the above offenses, if more than one, be
consolldaled for judgment and the defendant be imprisoned SR

E:r__a__m_lnl_r_v_\um term of ]

maonths [Tor o maximum term of 17 monihs [nthe custody of the N.C. DAC, _

U This sentence shall run al the explration of senlence imposed in file number

The defendant shall be given credit lor

days spent in confinement prior (o the date of this Judgment as a resull of this charge(s) lo be applied

leward the [ Jsenlence imposed above,

(1 imprisonment required for special probation sel forth n_n_AOC-CFt-_BO:iC, Page '|‘wo..
SUSPENSION OF SENTENCE R e T

: 7

1

'Subjecl lo Ine condilions sel oul below, the execullon of Ihis sentence Is suspended and Ihe defendant is placed on
robalion for _____18 monihs.
{‘ . The Court finds thal a

iz! supervised E_] unsuporviscd

D longer [:] shorler

period of probalien is necessary than thal which is specified in G.5. 15A-1343.2(d).

Date

2. The Court finds that it is NOT appropriate lo delegate lo the Section of Communily Correclions the authorily to impose any of he requirements in
) G.S. 15A-1343.2(e) for communily punishment or G.S. 15A-1343.2(0) for intermediale punishment.
7] 3. This peried of probation shall begin [ ] when Ihe defendant Is released from Incarceration "] at the expiration of the senlence _in lhe case below.
File No. Offense Countly Cowrt
l_J 4. The delendant shall comply with lhe condilions sel lorth in file number =
bﬂ 5. The delendan! shall provide a DMNA sample pursuant lo G.5. 15A-266.4. (AOC-CR-318 reguired)

MONETARY CONDITIONS

The defendant shall pay 1o the Clerk of

[X] determined by ihe probation officer.
REMIT PSF FEE :

UE:]rlor Courl the "Tolal Amounl Due” shown below, plus the probation s.upcrvisicn fee, pursvant lo a schedule

sel oul by Lhe courl as follows:

_FtIThe Court finds jus! cause lo walve cosls, as ordered on the allached [ ] AOC-CR-518.
|l Upon payment af the "Total Amount Due.” tha proabatlon officer may Iransler the defendanl o unsupervised probalion.

(] other:

Material opposite unmarked squa/es is?lu be disregarded As surplusage.

AODC-CR-603C, Rev. 3/16, ® 2016 Administrative Qlfice of the Courts

Casls Fine Restilutien’ Allamey’s Fees Comm Serv Fee | EHA Fee S8M Fee Appl Fee/Misc Tatal Amounl Due
& 20000 [§ 100.00 $ 0.00 5 0.00 $ 0.00 b 0.00 3 0,00 $ 0.00 3 300.00
‘Sce atlached “Reslilution Warksheel, Nolice And Order (inllial Sentencing)” AOC-CR-611, which is Incorporated by reference.




REGULAR CONDITIONS OF PROBATION - G.S. 15A-1343(b) |

NOTE: Any probalionary judgment may be exlended pursvant lo 6.8, 15A- 1342 The delendant shall; (1) Commit o criminal offense in any jurisdiction, (2) Passess no fitean,
caplosive device, or other deacdly weapon lisled In G.5. 14-269. (3) Remain gainlully and suilably employed or faithiully pursue a course of study of vocalional Laining, that vall
cquip the delendant [nr suilable employment, and ablde by all rules of the instilullan, {4) Sallsly child suppert and lamily obligalions, as required by the Court,

Il the delendant is on supervised probation, the delendan] shall alse’ (5) Nol abscond, by willlully avaiding supenasion or by willlully making the delendant’s wheteabiouls

unkanowin Lo the supervising probalion olficer. (8) [Remain within the jurisdiction of the Cou unlzss granted wiillea permiission o leave by the Coun o the probalion officer.

|7) Report as direcied by the Goun or the probation officer Lo Ihe alficer al reasonnble limes and places and in a reascnable mannar, permit the olficer to visil al reasonable
times, answer oll reasonable inquiries by the officer and oblain prier npproval frem the oificer for, and nelify the officer of, any change in addiess o employment, (B} Notily ihe
prabalion officer il the defendant falls 10 obtaln or retain satisinclory employment. (8) Submil al reasonable limes 1o warrantless searches by a probation officer of the delandant’™s
person and of the dalendanl's vehlele and premises while the delendant is present, fo: purposes direclly related lo the probalion supervision, bul the detendant may nol bie
tequired lo submil 1o any other seaich thal would olherwise be unlawful. (10) Submit lo warrantless searches by a law enforcement officer of the defendant’s person and of Ihe
defendant's vehicle, upen a ressonable suspicion Lhal Ihe delendant is engaged in criminal activily or Is in possession of a fireanm, explosive device, or alher deadly wicapon
lisled in G.S. 14-2569 without wrillen permission of the coun, {(11) Nol use, possess, of contiel any illegal drug or controlled substance unless It has been prascribed for ihe
delendant by a licensed physician and is In the original conlalner wilh the prescriplion number slfixed on it} nol knowingly associole with uny knewn of previously convicton usors,
possessors, or selleis of any such illegal drugs or conlialled subslances; and ncl knowingly be present al or [requent any place where such illegal diugs or conlrolied substances
are sold, kepl, or used. (12) Supply a breath, urine, o blood spacimen for analysis of the possitle presence of prohitiled drugs or alcohel when inslructed by the defendant's
prabation officer for purposes direcily relaled lo the probation supenvision, If the resulls of the analysis are positive, the probationer may be tequired to reimburse the Division of

Adult Carrection for the aclual costs of drug o alcohal screening and lesting. .

D‘-:! The Cour finds Ihat lhe defendanl is responsible for acls of domeslic violence and therefore makes the andmnnal findings and orders on the
allached AOC-CR-G03C, Page Two, Side Two. :

i ; [ SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF PROBATION - G.S. 15A-1343(b1) l

The defendan! shall also comply with Lhe lollowing special condilions which the Court finds are reasonably relaled to the delendant’s rchabililation:

D 14, Surrender the defendant’s drivers license lc the Clerk of Superior Cour for lransmillalinolification lo (he Divislon of Moter Vehlcles and nol operale

| a molor vehicle for 8 period of ar until relicensed by Lhe Division ol Molor Vehlcles, whichewver is later,

15. Successiuly pass the General Education Development Test (G.E.D.) during the firsl months of the period af probation. _

6. Complele ___ hours of communily service during the firs days of the period of probalion, as direcled by the judicial services

.__f

! coordinater. The FE.'B prescribed by G.5. 1438-708 is

| ["1not due because it Is assessed In a case adjudicaled during Ihe same lerm of cour,

[j lo be paid [:] pursuant lo the schedule sel oul under Monelary Conditions on the reverse. [jwilhin e __ days of this Judgmen!

= and belore beginning servica.

[ ]17. Report for Inltial evaluation by -
participate in all further evaluation, counseling, realment, or educalion programs recommended as a resull of thal evalualion, and comply with all
olher therapeulic raquirements of thouse programs unlil discharged,

D 18. Not assaull, threalen, harass, be found in or on lhe premises or workplace of, or have any coniacl wilh

“Conlacl” includes any defendant-initiated conlact, direct or indirect, by any means, including, bul nol limited lo, lelephone, peisonal conlacl, - m.ul
pager, gift-giving, lelefacsimile machine or through any other person, excepl :

[ 118 ftor oicnses commitied on or aiter December 1, 2012) Absliain from alcohel consumption and submil lo continuous alcohal maniloring for a period of

j days, {"| months, the Court having found thal a subslance abuse assessmenl has idenlified defendanl’s alcohol dependency of

chropic abuse,

. Other:
I-lKrVE ASSMT; TREAT REC; NOT USE/POSSESS ANY ILL DRUGS, PARA, OR CS W/O PRES;
[ TRANS TO UNSUP WHEN COMPLIED; SUBMIT TO DNA

[[]a21 Comply with the Special Condmons O1 Probalion which are sel forth on ADC:CR-601C, Page Two. - — I
ORDER OF COMMITMENT/APPEAL ENTRIES ____l =
[ 1. llis ORDERED Ihal the Clerk deliver twg cerified coples of this Judgment and Commilment 1o Ihe sheriff or olher qualified officer and thal the
olficer couse the defendant lo be delivered wilh these copies lo the cuslody el the agency named on the reverse Lo serve the senlence impased o
5 unlil the delendant shall have complied with the conditions of release pending appeal
{1 2. vhe defendant gives nolice of appeal from lhe judgment of the trial court 1o the P\ppellate/lalcn /{:1 enlries and any condilions of pust
conviclion release are sel forth on form AQC- CR 350, /D

| : SIGNATURE OF JUDW"/M

Dale Nama or Pms!drng Judge H_vpe or prnl)
fersriint
: CERTIFICAT s -

gmai wh!ch is on file in this case.

ndrngs As To Required DNA Sampls (AOC-CR-319)
indings And Order For Sex Olfenders - Suspended

e (ADC-CR-615, Side Two)

| cenify that this Judgment and lhe aliachmen!{s) marked balnw is atrue and cu
E} 1. Appellate Entries (AOC-CR-350)
2, Juggment Suspending Sentence (AOC-CR-603C, Page Two)

(addilional conditions of probation)

3. Felony Judgmenl Findings Of Aggravaling And Mitigating Faclors 8. Convicled Sex Offender Permanent No Conlacl Order (AOQC-CR-620)
(AOC-CR-605) d* 9. Additional File Nou.(s) And Offense(s) (ACC-CR-626)
10. Other: &

J:'r] 4. Extraordinary Miligalion Findings (AOC-CR-606)

5 Reslilution Worksheel, Motice And Order (Inllial Sentencing)
(AOC-CR-611)

Dale Date Cetlified Copigs Delivered To Shedfi Signature Of Clerk o D Depuly CSC D Assh CSC -

[[] cters of Supunor Coun

SEAL
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